

# Court of Appeals

*of the*

## State of New York

---

MOTOROLA CREDIT CORPORATION,

*Appellant-Respondent,*

NOKIA CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant,*

MOTOROLA, INC., ET AL.,

*Counter-Defendants,*

—against—

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK,

*Respondent-Appellant,*

MURAT HAKAN UZAN, ET AL.,

*Defendant-Counter-Claimants,*

KEMAL UZAN, ET AL.,

*Defendants.*

*On Question Certified by the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit  
(USCOA Docket Nos. 13-2535-cv-(L) and 13-2639-cv(con))*

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE ON BANKING LAW OF THE  
ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THIS COURT'S ENDORSEMENT OF THE  
SEPARATE ENTITY RULE**

---

James L. Kerr  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Tel: (212) 450-4000  
Fax: (212) 701-5800

*Of Counsel:*

Karen E. Wagner

Margaret E. Tahyar

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Association of the Bar of the

City of New York

---

### **Interest of the *Amicus Curiae***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
POINT I. THE SEPARATE ENTITY RULE REFLECTS A CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE 52 THAT GIVES PROPER EFFECT TO ALL OF ITS PROVISIONS .....	5
A. Statutory Rules of Construction Support Use of the Separate Entity Rule.....	6
1. The Rule Against Extraterritorial Effect.....	7
2. The Rule Requiring Harmonization of All Statutory Provisions.....	9
3. The Rule of Constitutional Avoidance .....	11
B. CPLR § 5240 Provides Statutory Authority For Application of the Separate Entity Rule .....	11
POINT II. ARTICLE 52 MUST BE CONSTRUED TO AVOID SUBJECTING GARNISHEES TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RISK OF DOUBLE LIABILITY .....	13
A. Protection of the Garnishee is Essential to a Constitutional Enforcement Process .....	13
B. <i>Daimler</i> Does Not Permit the Exercise of General Jurisdiction Here .....	18
POINT III. N.Y. BANKING LAW SECTIONS 204-a(3)(a) and 204-a(1) PROVIDE STATUTORY SUPPORT FOR THE SEPARATE ENTITY RULE .....	23
A. Banking Law Section 204-a(3)(a) Incorporates the Separate Entity Rule and Provides Protection from Inconsistent Cross- Border Adjudications .....	23

B.    Banking Law Section 204-a(1) Requires the Order of a United States Court to Recognize an Adverse Claim .....	30
POINT IV. THE UNIFORM FOREIGN MONEY-JUDGMENTS RECOGNITION ACT CONTAINED IN ARTICLE 53 IS WHOLLY INCONSISTENT WITH THE EXTRATERRITORIAL ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENTS .....	34
POINT V. PRINCIPLES OF COMITY ARE WELL-SERVED BY THE SEPARATE ENTITY RULE .....	38
A.    Harmony .....	40
B.    Uniformity .....	40
C.    Reciprocal Advantage: Policy Reasons Favoring Retention of the Separate Entity Rule .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Hosp. Ambul. Serv., Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 295 (1972) .....	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Stolarz</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993) .....	45
<i>Arizona v. W. Union Fin. Servs.</i> , 208 P.3d 218 (Ariz. 2009) .....	18
<i>AS-Autoteile Service GmbH v. Pierre Malhe</i> (Case 220/840) [1985] ECR 2267 .....	42
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	22

<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 916 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 115 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Beach v. Shanley</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984) .....	11
<i>Brill v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 14 A.D.2d 852, 220 N.Y.S.2d 903 (1961), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 213 (1st Dep't 1978) .....	28
<i>Cities Serv. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 342 U.S. 330 (1952) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth of the N. Mariana Is. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013) .....	9, 10, 47
<i>Cook v. H.R.H. Constr. Corp.</i> , 32 A.D.2d 806 (1969) .....	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Denilauler v. SNC Couchet Freres</i> (Case 125/79) [1980] ECR 1553 .....	41
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 494 (1969) .....	15
<i>Drake v. DeSilva</i> , 124 A.D. 95 (3d Dep't 1908) .....	15
<i>DZ Bank v. UBS</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1858 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 17, 2014) .....	22
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Bin Mahfouz</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 501 (2007) .....	43
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. Univ. of Hous.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574 (1980) .....	39, 42
<i>Ewen v. Thompson-Starrett Co.</i> , 208 N.Y. 245 (1913) .....	8
<i>Global Reins. Corp.-U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 722 (2012) .....	8, 39

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Gotlib v. Ratsutsky</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 696 (1994) .....	38
<i>Greschler v. Greschler</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 368 (1980) .....	35
<i>Harris v. Balk</i> , 198 U.S. 215 (1905) .....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colom., S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	20
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	39
<i>Holmes v. Winter</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (2013) .....	44
<i>Holmes v. Remsen</i> , 4 Johns. Ch. 460 (1820) .....	16
<i>Hotel 71 Mezz Lender L.L.C. v. Falor</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 303 (2010) .....	13, 14
<i>In re RSB Mfg.</i> , 9 B.R. 414 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	26
<i>In re Vetter's Will</i> , 158 N.Y.S. 450 (Sur. Ct. 1916) .....	9
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	18
<i>Istim, Inc. v. Chem. Bank</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 342 (1991) .....	31
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	40
<i>Kaplan v. Peyser</i> , 273 N.Y. 147 (1937) .....	9

<i>Koehler v. Bank of Berm. Ltd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009) .....	7, 19
<i>Kuwait Oil Tanker Company SAK v. UBS AG</i> [2003] UKHL 31, 1 A.C. 300.....	42
<i>Ludgater Holdings Ltd v. Gerling Australia Ins. Co. Pty Ltd.</i> [2010] NZSC 49 .....	41
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Goaibi &amp; Bros.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014) .....	46
<i>Manas y Pineiro v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 52 A.D.2d 794, 383 N.Y.S.2d 357 (1st Dep't 1976), <i>rev'd sub nom. Perez v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 460, <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 966 (1984) .....	28, 29
<i>Marisco, Ltd. v. Am. Sam.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (D. Haw. 2012) .....	44
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , No. 02 Civ. 666 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013) .....	2
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , No. 02 Civ. 666 (JSR), 2013 WL 5738876 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013) .....	2
<i>N. Joachimson v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> [1921] 3 KB 100 (Ct. App.) .....	40, 41
<i>Nanus Asia Co., Inc. v Standard Chartered Bank</i> [1988] HKC 377 (H.K.) .....	41
<i>Padula v. Lilarn Properties Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 519 (1994) .....	7
<i>Pan-Am. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 6 F.2d 762 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 269 U.S. 554 (1925).....	47
<i>Parts Auth., Inc. v. Eagle Serv. Sta., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3601425, 10 Misc. 3d 1066(A) (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. Nov. 29, 2005) .....	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	18

<i>Perez v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 460 (1984) .....	28, 29, 38
<i>RSB Mfg. v. Bank of Baroda</i> , 15 B.R. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	26, 27
<i>Republic of Arg. v. New York</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 252 (1969) .....	39, 40
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i> [1927] Prob. 228, [1927] All Eng. 92 .....	40
<i>Russian Reinsurance Co. v. Stoddard</i> , 240 N.Y. 149 (1925) .....	15, 16
<i>Sabolyk v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 1984 WL 1275 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 1984) .....	27
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	18, 19
<i>Smart Trike v. Piermont</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2294 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 16, 2014) .....	22
<i>Societe Eram Shipping Co., Ltd. v. Hong Kong &amp; Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.</i> [2003] UKHL 30 .....	41
<i>Solicitor for Affairs of His Majesty's Treasury v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 304 N.Y. 282 (1952) .....	15
<i>Stewart v. The Royal Bank of Scotland plc</i> , (1994) S.L.T. (Sh. Ct.) 27 (Scot.) .....	41
<i>Sung Hwan Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 78 (2006) .....	35
<i>Tire Eng'g &amp; Distribution L.L.C. v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	1, 7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	40
<i>Trinh v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 850 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Trujillo-M v. Bank of N.S.</i> ,	



51 Misc. 2d 689 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 A.D.2d 847, 289 N.Y.S.2d 389 (1st Dep't), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 982 (1967) .....	28
<i>Tweedie Constr. Co. v. Stoesser</i> , 65 A.D.2d 657 (3d Dep't 1978) .....	12
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965) .....	15
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961) .....	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	19
<i>Wells Fargo Asia, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 936 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	18
<i>Zeevi &amp; Sons v. Grindlays Bank</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975) .....	45

## STATUTES & RULES

31 C.F.R. § 212 .....	45
3 NYCRR § 9.1-9.8. ....	31
3 NYCRR § 20.1-20.3. ....	31
3 NYCRR § 21.1-21.3 3. ....	31
3 NYCRR § 323.1-323.3. ....	31
12 USC § 601 et. seq. ....	47
12 USC § 3101 .....	47
28 USC § 4102 .....	43, 47
CPLR art. 52 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR art. 53 .....	5, 34, 35, 37
CPLR art. 54 .....	34

CPLR 5201(c)(4).....	33
CPLR 5209 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 5222 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 5222-a(a)-(h) .....	45
CPLR 5222(d)-(f) .....	45
CPLR 5224 .....	10
CPLR 5225 .....	4, 7, 9, 10
CPLR 5225(b) .....	16
CPLR 5227.....	4, 9, 10, 16
CPLR 5231 .....	45
CPLR 5231(b)-(j) .....	45
CPLR 5240 .....	4, 12, 13
CPLR 5303 .....	36
CPLR 5304(8) .....	43
CPLR 5402(b) .....	35
City Civ. Ct. Act § 1609 .....	8
County Law § 650(1) .....	8
McKinney Consol. Law of N.Y. Book 1, Stat. 49.....	8
N.Y. Banking Law § 105(3) .....	47
N.Y. Banking Law § 134 .....	10
N.Y. Banking Law § 138 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Banking Law § 138(1) .....	10, 24, 27
N.Y. Banking Law § 200-209 .....	31, 48
N.Y. Banking Law § 204-a(1) .....	10, 30
N.Y. Banking Law § 204-a(3) .....	10, 24
N.Y. Banking Law § 204-a(3)(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Banking Law § 204-a(3)(b) .....	24
N.Y. Banking Law § 204-a(3)(c) .....	24
N.Y. City Charter § 1526(2) .....	8
N.Y. County Law § 650(1) .....	8

N.Y. Statutes § 97 .....	9
N.Y. Statutes § 98 .....	34
N.Y. Statutes § 147 .....	39, 45
N.Y. Statutes § 148 .....	33
N.Y. Statutes § 149 .....	7
N.Y. Statutes § 150c .....	11
NYUCC § 1-105(2).....	31
NYUCC § 4-102(2).....	31, 32
NYUCC § 9-304 .....	31
NYUCC § 9-317(a)(2) .....	33
UCC § 8-110(b) &(e).....	33
UCC § 8-112(c).....	33
UCC § 9-305(a)(3).....	33

#### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	14, 38
--------------------------------	--------

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 16(5) of the Lugano Convention.....	41, 42
6 Am. Jur. 2d Attachment and Garnishment § 270 (2008) .....	15
Annot., Refusal to Render Judgment of Garnishment in Proceedings in Rem, Because of Danger to Garnishee of Double Liability in Event of Refusal of Court of Another Jurisdiction to Recognize or Give Effect to Judgment, if Rendered, 69 A.L.R. 609 (1930) .....	15
Convention on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, Dec. 21, 2007, 2007 O.J. (L339) .....	41
Geoffrey Sant, The Rejection of the Separate Entity Rule Validates the Separate Entity Rule, 65 SMU L. Rev. 813, 819-25 (2012) .....	38
Libel Terrorism Protection Act (Ch. 66 L. 2008) .....	43

Memorandum of Support from Hugh T. Farley, N.Y. State Senator, to N.Y. State Assembly at 1-2 (Feb. 4, 1994) .....	24
P. Heininger, Liability of U.S. Banks For Foreign Deposits Placed In Their Foreign Branches, 11 L. & Policy of Int'l Bus. 903, 989 (1979) .....	29
R.F. Chase, Annot., Attachment and Garnishment of Funds in Branch Bank or Main Office of Bank Having Branches, 12 A.L.R.3d 1088 (1967) .....	44
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) .....	15, 38
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	36, 37
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	40
Robert Laurence, The Off-Reservation Garnishment of an On-Reservation Debt and Related Issues in the Cross-Boundary Enforcement of Money Judgments, 22 Am. Indian L. Rev. 355 (1998) .....	18
Swiss Penal Code, art. 169 & 172.....	28
